

No. 411A94-6

DISTRICT TWELVE

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

v. )

From Cumberland County

91 CRS 23143

MARCUS REYMOND ROBINSON )

Defendant-Appellant )

\*\*\*\*\*

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

ISSUES PRESENTED .....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY ....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 22

    I.    This Court Should Hold that Further Exposing  
          Marcus Robinson to the Death Penalty Violates  
          the North Carolina Statutory Bar Against  
          Imposition of More Severe Punishments and  
          Double Jeopardy. .... 22

        A. Mr. Robinson’s Life Without Parole  
           Sentence is Protected by N.C. Stat. § 15A-  
           1335 ..... 23

        B. Mr. Robinson’s Life Without Parole  
           Sentence is Protected by Double Jeopardy 24

    II.  Application of the RJA Repeal to Mr. Robinson  
          Violates His State and Federal Constitutional  
          Rights..... 30

        A. The North Carolina Legislature’s Attempt to  
           Strip Judicial Review of Mr. Robinson’s  
           Pending RJA Claims Violates Equal

Protection, Due Process and the Guarantee Against Cruel and Unusual Punishment ..	30
B. Bill of Attainder .....	36
1. The RJA retroactivity repeal section specifically targeted Mr. Robinson.....	37
2. The retroactivity provision of the RJA repeal inflicts punishment without a trial or adjudicative hearing.....	40
C. Dismissal is Unconstitutional Because Mr. Robinson’s Defense to Execution under the RJA Had Vested .....	44
1. Mr. Robinson’s claim vested when he obtained a final judgment granting his RJA claim .....	45
2. Mr. Robinson’s rights vested when the violation, race discrimination, occurred and he perfected his legal claim.....	51
D. Ex Post Facto .....	52
E. Separation of Powers .....	54
III. In the alternative, and at a minimum, this Court should remand to allow Mr. Robinson to develop and present the full evidence in support of his constitutional defenses to dismissal.....	56
IV. The Lower Court Improperly Dismissed Mr. Robinson’s Constitutional Claims Related to	

Racial Discrimination Without a Hearing or Analysis .....	57
A. Violation of <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> .....	58
B. Race discrimination in charging and sentencing.....	67
V. Mr. Robinson Has Been Sentenced To Life Imprisonment Without Parole And No Review Of That Judgment Has Ever Been Sought By The State; Thus, The RJA Issues Raised By the Parties are Moot.....	74
CONCLUSION.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	80

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	42
<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986) .....	48
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) (Stevens, J., concurring) .....	68
<i>Bd. Of Parole v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987).....	48, 49
<i>Bowen v. Mabry</i> , 154 N.C. App. 734,736 (2002) .....	45, 49
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>In re Bray</i> , 158 Cal.Rptr. 745 (Cal. App. 1979) .....	53
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017) .....	35
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981) .....	25, 29
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	29
<i>Cofield v. State</i> , 320 N.C. 297 (1987) .....	67, 72
<i>Community Party of the United States v. Subversive Activities Control Board</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1981).....	38
<i>Connecticut v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1. (Conn. 2015) .....	33, 72
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	48
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall) 277 (1866).....	43
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	67
<i>District Attorney v. Watson</i> , 411 N.E.2d 1274	

(Mass. 1980) .....	72
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	72
<i>Dunham v. Anders</i> , 128 N.C. 207 (1901) .....	45, 51
<i>Dyer v. Ellington</i> , 126 N.C. 941 (1900) .....	45
<i>Eagleman v. Diocese of Rapid City</i> , 862 N.W.2d 839 (S.D. 2015) .....	41
<i>Ernst &amp; Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 709 (D.R.I. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....	29, 43
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	26
<i>Fagan v. Washington</i> , 942 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	16, 60, 61, 62
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) (Douglas, J., concurring) .....	33, 68
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) (Breyer, J., dissenting) .....	68
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	68
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	73
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000) .....	72
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991).....	60
<i>In re Peoples</i> , 296 N.C. 109 (1978) .....	76

<i>Jones v. Keller</i> , 364 N.C. 249 (2010) .....	53
<i>Kandies v. Polk</i> , 545 U.S. 1137 (2005).....	64
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	26
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , No. 99-CP-42-1174 (S.C. Sup. Ct., Oct. 6, 2003) .....	69
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	71
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	48, 49
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	28
<i>Lowe v. Harris</i> , 112 N.C. 472 (1893).....	45
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010).....	27
<i>Michael Weinman Assoc. Gen P'ship v. Town of Huntersville</i> , 147 N.C. App. 231 (2001) .....	49
<i>Miller-El v. Drecke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	60, 63
<i>Neelley v. Walker</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (M.D. Ala. 2014) ..	39
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	41
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>O'Laughlin v. O'Brien</i> , 568 F.3d 287 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017) .....	34
<i>Person v. Bd. Of State Tax Comm'rs</i> , 184 N.C. 499 (1922) .....	55

<i>Pierce v. Carskadon</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall) 234 (1872) .....	43
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	72
<i>Porsch Builders Inc. v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 302 N.C. 505 (1981) .....	66
<i>Putty v. United States</i> , 220 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1955) .....	43
<i>Rhode Island Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp. v. Brown</i> , 659 A.2d 95 (R.I. 1995) .....	43
<i>Robinson v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 67 (2016) .....	20
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1003 (2006) .....	8
<i>Robinson v. Thomas</i> , 855 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 23
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) .....	67
<i>Seariver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984) .....	40, 43
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	63
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	26
<i>State v. Barden</i> , 362 N.C. 277 (2008) .....	64
<i>State v. Cofield</i> , 324 N.C. 452 (1989) .....	72, 73
<i>State v. Golphin, Walters, and Augustine</i> , 368 N.C. 594 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Green</i> , 348 N.C. 588 (1998) .....	73

<i>State v. Green</i> , 350 N.C. 400 (1999) .....	47, 49, 73
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 322 N.C. 251 (1988) .....	63
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 169 N.C. App. 301 (2005) .....	40
<i>State v. Keith</i> , 63 N.C. 140 (1869) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Loftin</i> , 724 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1999).....	72
<i>State v. McHone</i> , 348 N.C. 254 (1995) .....	57
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 205 N.C. App. 724 (2010) .....	76
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 326 N.C. 489 (1990).....	63
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 319 N.C. 465 (1987) .....	67
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 351 N.C. 325 (2000) .....	75
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 342 N.C. 74 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1197 (1996) .....	7
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 350 N.C. 847 (1999) .....	8
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 368 N.C. 596 (2015) .....	19
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 312 N.C. 318 (1984) .....	66
<i>State v. Waring</i> , 364 N.C. 443 (2010).....	65
<i>State v. White</i> , 131 N.C. App. 734 (1998).....	65
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 345 N.C. 137 (1996) .....	6
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	54
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 80 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	60
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 54 Miss. 740 (1877) .....	54
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	35

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965) .....	36
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	36
<i>Walker v. Georgia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 453 (2008) .....	34
<i>Walters, Augustine, Robinson, and Golphin v. State of NC and William West</i> , 16 CV 2916 (Wake County Superior Court).....	22
<i>Wharton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	48
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 858 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003).....	39
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	35

## **Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1335 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1415 .....	57
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1419 .....	61, 63, 65
N.C.Gen. Stat. § 15A–1422(c)(3) .....	48
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1445 .....	75
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2010 .....	8, 29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2010 .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2011 .....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2012 .....	9

## Other Legislative Sources

Amnesty Act of 1866-67, 1866 N.C. Acts § 1 .....	46
S.B. 9, 2011 Gen. Assemb. (vetoed Dec. 14, 2011), at: <a href="https://www.ncleg.net/Sessions/2011/s9Veto/govsig.pdf..9">https://www.ncleg.net/Sessions/2011/s9Veto/govsig.pdf..9</a>	
S.L. 2012-136.....	18, 32, 39
S.L. 2013-154.....	<i>passim</i>
Ordinance of 1868, ch. 29, p. 69 .....	46

## Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 2 .....	50, 66
N.C. R. App. P. 21 .....	75

## Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	34
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	30, 68
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	36, 53

## North Carolina Constitution

N.C. Const., art. I, § 6 .....	54
N.C. Const. art. I, § 16 .....	53
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19 .....	45
N.C. Const. art. I, § 26 .....	72
N.C. Const. art. I, § 27 .....	30, 68

N.C. Const. art. IV, § 13 .....	45
---------------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

Amanda S. Hitchcock, <i>Recent Development, Deference Does Not By Definition Preclude Relief: The Impact of Miller-El v. Dretke on Batson Review in North Carolina Capital Appeals</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 1328 (2006).....	64
Baxter Oliphant, <i>Support for death penalty lowest in more than four decades</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 29, 2016)	71
Clayton Henkel, <i>Governor Vetoes Repeal of Racial Justice Act</i> , PROGRESSIVE PULSE, Dec. 14, 2011 .....	10
Jonathan Abel, <i>Batson’s Appellate Appeal and Trial Tribulations</i> , 118 Col. L. Rev. 713 (2018) .....	60
John Blume & Lindsey S. Vann, <i>Forty Years of Death: the Past, Present and Future of the Death Penalty in South Carolina (still arbitrary)</i> , 11 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL’Y 183 (2016).....	68
L. Ostler, <i>Bills of Attainder and the Formation of the American Takings Clause at the Founding of the Republic</i> , 32 CAMPBELL L. REV. 227 (2010) .....	43
Public Policy Polling, <i>North Carolina Survey Results</i> (Sept. 27-30, 2012) .....	71
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Responding to McCleskey and Batson: The North Carolina Racial Justice Act Confronts Racial Peremptory Challenges in Death Cases</i> , 10 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 103 (2012) .....	31
Robert Smith and Justin D. Levinson, <i>The Impact of Implicit Racial Bias on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 795 (2012).....	16
